

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD WOLF,
in his official capacity, Acting Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-3640 (RDM)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. U.S. Immigration Law’s Protections for Individuals Fleeing Threatened Harm..... 4

II. Defendants’ New Policy of Keeping Asylum Seekers in CBP Custody under PACR and HARP 7

III. Detainees in CBP Custody Lack Attorney Access and Lack Communication Channels with the Outside World..... 9

IV. The Inhumane Conditions in CBP Facilities Are Unsuitable For Those Preparing for and Undergoing Life or Death Legal Proceedings 12

V. Plaintiff’s Experiences with PACR and HARP 15

 A. Individual Plaintiffs 15

 B. Organizational Plaintiff Las Americas 18

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD 20

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits 20

 A. Defendants’ Policies Violate Asylum Seekers’ Statutory and Regulatory Rights to Access Counsel and Contact Third Parties During the Credible Fear Process 20

 1. Congress Has Mandated that Asylum Seekers Must Have Access to Counsel in Credible Fear Proceedings. 20

 2. Meaningful Access to Counsel is Legally Required and Critical for Asylum Seekers 22

 3. DHS’s Own Policies Confirm that the Right to Access Counsel Must Be Meaningful..... 30

 4. PACR and HARP Deprived Individual Plaintiffs and Continue to Deprive Asylum Seekers of the Right to Counsel 32

 B. Defendants’ New Policy Is Arbitrary and Capricious, and otherwise Contrary to Law, in Violation of the APA. 34

 1. Defendants’ New policy is Arbitrary and Capricious. 34

 2. Defendants’ New Policy Is An Abuse of Discretion and Not in Accordance with Law. 38

C.	PACR and HARP Effectively Deprive Asylum Seekers of a Meaningful Right to Apply for Asylum, Withholding, and Protection under CAT.	38
II.	Plaintiffs are Suffering Irreparable Harm.	40
A.	The Individual Plaintiffs are Suffering Irreparable Harm.	40
B.	Organizational Plaintiff Las Americas Is Suffering Irreparable Harm.	42
III.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Both Strongly Favor Injunctive Relief.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. FLRA,
470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 37

Arroyo v. D.H.S.,
2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019) 26

Baires v. INS,
856 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1998) 23

Benjamin v. Fraser,
264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 28

Biwot v. Gonzales,
403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) 22, 23

CAIR Coalition v. Trump,
1:19-cv-02530 (D.D.C.)..... 6

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 40

Doe v. McAleenan,
2019 WL 6605880 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2019) 22

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
19-16487 (9th Cir.) 6

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 34, 37

*Grace v. Whitaker,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018) 5, 40

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Smith,
676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1982) 39

Halvorsen v. Baird,
146 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 1998) 34

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 4, 6

*Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
 310 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Or. 2018) 28, 30, 33

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 42, 43, 44

Leslie v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 23

Louis v. Meissner,
 530 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Fla. 1981) 33, 39

Lyon v. ICE,
 171 F. Supp. 3d 961 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 27

Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan,
 1:19-cv-2369, 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)..... 44

Marincas v. Lewis,
 92 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 38

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 35

N. Mariana Islands v. United States,
 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 45

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 44

Open Cmities. Alliance v. Carson,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) 44

Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese,
 685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988) 24

*Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh,
 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) passim

Prof’l Reactor Operator Soc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 22

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 39, 44

Rios-Berrios v. INS, 776 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1985)	32
Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	44
Rodriguez-Castillo v. Nielsen, 2018 WL 6131172 (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2018)	28
Sottera, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin., 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
Ungar v. Sarafite, 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	23
Yiu Fong Cheung v. I.N.S., 418 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	22
 Federal Statutes	
*5 U.S.C. § 555	21
*5 U.S.C. § 706	38
8 C.F.R. § 235.3	22
*8 C.F.R. § 208.30	passim
8 C.F.R. § 1003.42	passim
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30	43
8 U.S.C. § 1101	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158	4, 38
*8 U.S.C. § 1225	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	5, 7, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1231	4, 5, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1252	5
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act	5

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 5
Refugee Act of 1980 4, 39
